
In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
Attorney General, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
CENTER FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY, AND
PROJECT 21 IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MERIEM L. HUBBARD
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON*

**Counsel of Record*

CHANCE D. WELDON

Of Counsel

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: mlh@pacificlegal.org

E-mail: jpt@pacificlegal.org

E-mail: cdw@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation,
Center for Equal Opportunity, and Project 21*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE SECTION 5 IMPOSES SIGNIFICANT BURDENS ON FEDERALISM AND STATE SOVEREIGNTY THAT MUST BE JUSTIFIED BY CONTEMPORARY DISCRIMINATION	5
A. Conditions in the South No Longer Justify Blanket Section 5 Coverage	6
B. Section 5’s Coverage Formula Places Great Strain on States and Municipalities and Raises Significant Tenth Amendment Concerns	9
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE THE “EFFECTS TEST” OF SECTION 5 RAISES SERIOUS EQUAL PROTECTION CONCERNS THAT SHOULD BE ADDRESSED BY THIS COURT	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	14-15
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	1-2
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	1
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965)	11
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	1-2
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	4, 16
<i>City of Mobile, Alabama v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	15
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	14-15, 17
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	2
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	14
<i>Houston Lawyers' Ass'n v. Attorney Gen. of Tex.</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991)	2
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	8
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	1, 5, 14, 18
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens (LULAC)</i> <i>v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	2, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 519 U.S. 9 (1996)	10-11
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	10
<i>Nix v. Holder</i> , No. 12-81 (U.S. filed July 20, 2012)	1, 5, 14, 18
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> <i>v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	1-5, 12-13, 16
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	15
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	14
<i>Rodgers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	15
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	1, 17
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	15
<i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	13
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	4, 7
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous.</i> <i>Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	15
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	15
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. X	9, 12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4-5, 15-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
amend. XIV, § 1	14
U.S. Const. amend. XV	4, 7, 13, 15-17
California Constitution	
Cal. Const. art. II, § 4	11
United States Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(b)	11
§ 1973c(a)	16
United States Regulation	
35 C.F.R. Part 51 (Appendix)	11
Rules of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	4
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
35 Fed. Reg. 12354 (July 24, 1980)	11
36 Fed. Reg. 5809 (Mar. 27, 1971)	11
Clegg, Roger & Chavez, Linda, <i>An Analysis of the Reauthorized Sections 5 and 203 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965: Bad Policy and Unconstitutional,</i> 5 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 561 (2007)	17
Clegg, Roger, <i>The Future of the Voting Rights Act after Bartlett and NAMUDNO,</i> 2008-09 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 35 (2009)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 89-439, <i>reprinted in 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2437</i>	6
Hearings on H.R. 4249, Before Subcomm. No. 5 of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. 92-93 (1969)	7
Issacharoff, Samuel, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Law of Democracy: Legal Structure of the Political Process</i> (2d ed. 2002)	6
Issacharoff, Samuel, <i>Is Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act a Victim of Its Own Success?</i> , 104 Colum. L. Rev. 1710 (2004)	8
Persily, Nathaniel, <i>Options and Strategies for Renewal of Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act</i> , 49 How. L.J. 717 (2006)	7-10
Persily, Nathaniel, <i>The Promise and Pitfalls of the New Voting Rights Act</i> , 117 Yale L.J. 174 (2007)	12
Pildes, Richard H., <i>Political Avoidance, Constitutional Theory, and the VRA</i> , 117 Yale L.J. Pocket Part 148 (2007)	8-9, 12
Pildes, Richard H., <i>The Future of Voting Rights Policy: From Anti-Discrimination to the Right to Vote</i> , 49 How. L.J. 741 (2006)	3, 12
The National Commission on the Voting Rights Act, <i>Protecting Minority Voters: The Voting Rights Act at Work 1982-2005</i> (Feb. 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.lawyerscommittee.org/ admin/voting_rights/documents/files/0023.pdf (last visited Aug. 21, 2012)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page

Thernstrom, Abigail, <i>Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act: By Now, a Murky Mess</i> , 5 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 41 (2007)	6-7
Thernstrom, Abigail, <i>Voting Rights and Wrongs: The Quest for Racially Fair Elections</i> (2009)	3
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Div., Voting Section Home Page, <i>Section 5 Covered Jurisdictions</i> , available at http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/covered.php (last visited Aug. 21, 2012)	10
